Form # P 04

DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK **CITY OF PORTLAND**

Please Read Application And

Attached		PEI	3MIT	P	ermit Number: 041487
This is to certify that	Rigney Brian T & /Joe	Wyse			
has permission to	4 bedroom, 2.5 bath, att	ache car gara			
AT 200 Hope Ave Lo	t #12	_		892 A012	001
of the provision	ne person or persons of the Statutes on, maintenance ar art.	of keepne and d	f the ences	s of the	permit shall comply with ale City of Portland regulating of the application on file in
	Yorks for street line re of work requires	gi and wr be e this t la d or c	inspec a must permis in proculing or thereo closed-in. IS REQUIRED.	pr	certificate of occupancy must be occured by owner before this build-g or part thereof is occupied.
OTHER REQU	JIRED APPROVALS		\wedge		
				1	0 1
-					$\setminus K$
Other				am	of ourse 10/29/04
Depa		ENALTY FOR RI	EMOVING THIS C		Director - Building & Inspection Services

City of Portland, Maine - 1	Building or Use Permi	t	Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 T			6 ₁ 04-1487	10/04/2004	392 A012001
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		[Owner Address:		Phone:
200 Hope Ave Lot #12	Rigney Brian T &		129 Alice St		ĺ
3usiness Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:		Phone
	Joe Wyse		9 Wildflower Lane	Portland	(207) 878-2825
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:		-
			Single Family		
'roposed Use:		Propos	ed Project Description:		
Single Family Home/ 4 bedroom	, 2.5 bath, attached 2 car gar	rage 4 bed	room, 2.5 bath, attac	ched 2 car garage	
		•			
					V

City of Portland, Maine	- Building or Use	Permit Application	Permit No: 04- 1487	Issue Date:	CBL:	
					392 A012001	
ocation of Construction:)wner Name:)wner Address:		Phone:	
200 Hope Ave 60 # 12	Rigney Brian		129 Alice St			
Business Name:	Contractor Name		Jontractor Address:		Phone	
	Joe Wyse		9 Wildflower Lar	e Portland	2078782825	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	'hone:					
Past Use:	'roposed Use:					
Vacant Land	Single Family	Home/4 bedroom,	\$2,409.00	\$256,700.00	5	
2.5 bath, attach		hed 2 car garage	Denied Us		SPECTION: Ge Group: Type: TRC 2003 gnature: Mb 10/29/04	
Proposed Project Description:	-			1	No sub- un backer	
4 bedroom, 2.5 bath, attached	2 car garage	L	Signature.	Signatu	ire: XM 10 29 04	
			PEDESTRIAN ACT	P.A(D()		
			Action: Appro	ved Approved w	/Conditions Denied	
			Signature:		Date:	
Permit Taken By:	Date Applied For:		Zoning	Approval		
ermit Taken By: Idobson	Date Applied For: 10/04/2004					
•		Special Zone or Review		g Approval	Historic Preservation	
ldobson		Special Zone or Review		ng Appeal	Historic Preservation Mot in District or Landmark	
 Idobson Building permits do not in 	10/04/2004	1 41/4	vs Zoni	ng Appeal		
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started	Shoreland Shoreland	Variance Miscella	ng Appeal	Mot in District or Landmark	
Building permits do not in septic or electrical work.	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland	Variance Miscella	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use	Mot in District or Landmark Does Not Require Review	
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void within six (6) months of the False information may interest. 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Pare Subdivision	Variance Variance Miscella Conditie Interpre	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use tation	Does Not Require Review Requires Review	
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void within six (6) months of the False information may interest. 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Parl Zone Subdivision	Variance Variance Miscella Conditie Interpre	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use tation	Does Not Require Review Requires Review Approved	
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void within six (6) months of the False information may interest. 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Pare Subdivision	Variance Variance Miscelle Condition Interpret Approve	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use tation	Does Not Require Review Requires Review Approved Approved w/Conditions	
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void within six (6) months of the False information may interest. 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Pare Subdivision	Variance Variance Miscelle Condition Interpret Approve	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use tation	Does Not Require Review Requires Review Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied	
 Building permits do not in septic or electrical work. Building permits are void within six (6) months of the False information may interest. 	nclude plumbing, if work is not started he date of issuance. validate a building	Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Pare Subdivision	Variance Variance Miscelle Condition Interpret Approve	ng Appeal e aneous onal Use tation	Does Not Require Review Requires Review Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE	·	DATE	PHONE

All Purpose Building Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real **estate d** personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must **be made** before permits **of** any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: 200 Hape Avenue	
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot	
Chart#	
12/1	of (\$ <u>156,70</u>) (\$ 1 ,331.30
Current use: State LAND If the location is currently vacant, what was prior use: VACANT LAND Approximately how long has it been vacant: Proposed use: Single fountly home Project description: Colonial house of 4 Schrouns, 2.5 bullis, Attached 2 (as Contracted a name of divine states have a states have a states have a states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state and the states have a state and the states have a state a house of the look and the states have a state a house of the states have a house of the states have a house of the states have a state a house of the states have	r curreye
Contractor's name, address & telephone: Q Will flower Love, Whichem WE Who should we contact when the permit is ready: 120 Mailing address: 120 Mice Street Portland ME OLO3 We will contact you by phone when the permit is ready. You must come in and pick up review the requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work ord and a \$100.00 fee if any work starts before the permit is pickedup. PHONE: 120	othe permit and

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent, I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued. I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit,

Signature of applicant:	IMO	Date: 10 1	lol
Digitature of application 1		Date.	<u>V-1</u>

This is NOT a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued.

If you ore in a Historic District you may be subject to additional permitting and fees with the

Lot#12 200 Hope Are #04-1487 392-A-12

Footing Dimensions/Depth (Table 403.1.1 & 403.1.1(1), Section 403.1.2) Foundation Drainage Dampproofing (Section 406) Ventilation (Section 409.1) Crawls Space ONLY Crawls Space ONLY Crawls Space ONL
--

Attic or additional Floor Joist Species Dimensions and Spacing(Table 802.4.2 or 503.3.1(1) & Table 503.3.2(1)) Roof Rafter; Pitch, Span, Spacing&	2x6 Coiling jours 160.C
Dimension(Table 802.3.2(7)) Sheathing; Floor, Wall and roof	3/1746.7/16056 V>"A"
(Table 503.2.1(1)	- 1
(Table 602.3(1) & (2))	
Private Garage Section 309 and Section 407 1999 BOCA)	
(Above or beside)	Sta Continue >
Fire rating of doors to living space Door Sill elevation (407.5 BOCA)	Firedoor basement muchasin
Egress Windows (Section 310)	3224 ? Marquis
Roof Covering (Chapter 9)	Bphat
Safety Glazing (Section 308)	Over whirlpust tub
Attic Access (BOCA 1211.1)	* Full Stairs
	7

Plan Reviewer Signature	Smoke Detectors Location and type/Interconnected	Headroom Guardrails and Handrails (Section 315)	Width	Exterior Treads and Risers (Section 314)	Interior	Stairs Number of Stairways	Type of Heating System	Header Schedule		, and a second s
		-7:	36 " scale d	Main 75/8 Rise	7	0 2	Fthe Farnace	3-2×8 upto 42",	? Garage Doors 9'26'Clear year 1/2	-2×10@6'
	A per Mad.	34 handrail of 4" space	6'8" 0/	22	Lec Mad	R	R	R	mem 1/2 = 5/2 ×9/2 LVE	200025 3 = 3-8.14 COC

See Chimney Summary Checklist - ENClosed w

Front Deck Framing - Dee addendum 10/27/64 OK

		3 %	
ITEM	LETTER	Summary	See Secti
		Cinch minimum thickness for hearth.	1003.9.
earth and hearth extension thickness	A	2-inch thickness for hearth extension.	1003.9.2
		8 inches for fireplace opening less than 6 square feet.	1000.7.2
[earth extension (each side of opening)	В		1003.1
		12 inches for fireplace opening greater than a equal to 6 square feet.	<u> </u>
learth extension (front of opening)	С	16 inches for fireplace opening less than 6 square feet.	1003.1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		20 inches for fireplace opening greater than or equal to 6 square feet.	
[earth and hearth extension reinforcing	D	Reinforced to carry its own weight and all imposed loads.	1003.9
Firebox dimensions	E	20-inch minimum firebox depth.	1000 11
This has a firm II of firm have		12-inch minimum firebox depth for Rumford fireplaces.	1003.11
Thickness of wall of firebox Distance from top of opening to throat	F G	10 inches solid masonry or 8 inches where firebrick lining is used. 8 inches minimum.	1003.5
Smoke chamber	G	o menes minimum.	1003.7
moke chamber		\mathbf{A}	İ
Wall this base		12 to the Weld O to the uniform	1003.8
Wall thickness	H	6 inches lined; 8 inches unlined. Not taller than opening width; walls not inclined more than 45 degrees	1003.8.
Dimensions		from vertical for prefabricated smoke chamber linings or 30 degrees	1000.0.
		from vertical for corbeled masonry. Four No. 4 full-length bars for chimney up to 40 inches wide. Add two	
Chimney vertical reinforcing ^a	Ì	No. 4 bars for each additional 40 inches or fraction of width, or for each	1003.3.1
		additional flue.	<u> </u>
himney horizontal reinforcing ^a	1	¹ / ₄ -inch ties at each 18 inches, and two ties at each bend in vertical steel.	1003.3.2
ireplace lintel	K.	Noncombustible material with 4-inch load-bearing length of each side of opening.	1003.7
		4-inch-thick solid masonry with liner.	1001.7;
himney walls with flue lining	L		1001.0
ffective flue area (based on area of fireplace	 	1/2-inch grout or airspace between liner and wall.	1001.9
pening and chimney)	M	See Section 1001.12.	1001.12
learances			
ney			1001.15
From chimney		2 inches interior, 1 inch exterior.	1003.12
ace From fireplace	N	2 inches front, back or sides.	1005.12
Combustible trim or materials		6 inches from opening.	1003.13
			1001.6
Above roof		3 feet above roof penetration, 2 feet above part of structure within 10 feet.	1001.0
nchorage*			
_		3/16 inch by 1 inch.	
Strap			
Number	0	Two.	1003.4
		n.	1005.4
Smbedment into chimney	. , [12 inches hooked around outer bar with 6-inch extension.	
asten to		Four joists.	
Bolts		Two ¹ / ₂ -inch diameter.	· ·
nting .			
oting	1		1000.0
hickness	P	12-inch minimum.	1003.2
Vidth	1	o menes caun was of fireplace wall.	

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m^2 , 1 degree = 0.01745 rad.

Required only in Seismic Zones 3 and 4.

J. S. Wyse Builders Inc.

Fine Homebuilders

- SURVEY: plan by Gorril Palmer Engineers, House shall be located, and lay-out Τ. by Titcomb Assoc.
- FRONT PORCH FRAMING SPECS: Α
 - (3) 2x10 P.T. Box Rim 1.
 - 2 x 8 P.T. floor joist 16"O.C. 2.
 - (3) 2x10 main beam for rafters, 4 x 4 posts -as per sauna tubes
 - 2x8 rafters, 16" O.C., 1/2" roof sheathing, asphault shingles
 - 2x6 ceiling joist
- Basement window options for egress will be discussed with owners for any future t. finishing options, the present plan does not allow for future means of egress.

Thank-you Joseph S. Wyse

Cell phone- 650-1639 Office / fax- 893-0857

16/27/2084 18:58 6 PAGE 01

J. S. Wyse Builders Inc.

Fine Homebuilders

October 28, 2004

To: City of Portland, Me.- Building Codes and Inspections

ATT: Jeanne Bourke

From: Joe Wyse

RE: Rigney Residence, Lot #12. Hope ave., (New Construction)

Dear Jeanne, as per our phone conversation on Oct.26, 2004 I have made the following notes for construction, to be attached to the plan for the permit

- a. Floor sheathing shall be ¾" T&G @ Adventech
 Wall sheathing shall be ½" O.S.B. with Typar house wrap
 Roof sheathing shall be ½" @ Adventech sheathing.
- b. Firewall separation from the garage to the house shall be 5/8" firecode drywall on ceiling and ½" on walls and 1-1/2 hr firedoors at entry to home
- c. Egress Windows are Size # 3224 on the plan
- d. Foundation drainage shall be Interim and Exterior perimeter drains, crushed stone and perferated pipe, Foundation walls shall be plugged and Tarred, crushed stone shall be covered with Filter Fabric, Sand fill against house wall.
- e. Foundation anchor bolts shall be every 6' and 1' in from corners.
- e. Foundation footings to be 10"x 20"—3500 P.S.I.
- f. Main beam in basement to be (3) 11-1/2" LVL with 2" x 2" ledger
- g. Lally Colum spacing to be 6'-6" ctr to ctr
- h. Sill Plate shall be 2 x 6' P.T. will sill sealer
- 1. Header Schedule shall be: up to 42"—Triple 2 x 8 with plywood
 Up to 96"—Triple 2 x 10 with plywood
 5-1/2" x 9-1/2" LVL far garage door headers

Mudroom ceiling header shall be (3) 9-1/4" LVL

- j. Smoke detectors shall be as per code, each bedroom and each level.
- k. Chimney shall have an exterior separation of 1"
- 1. Treads and Riser shall meet city codes, 10" Min. tread nose to nose, 7-3/4" max. rise, handrail height 34" (not part of guardrail), Guards-minimum height 36".
- m. Baluster spacing shall be less than 4" between balusters on balcony's and 4-3/8" on stairwell quards.
- n. Handrails shall be on all Staircases, to meet I.R.C.2003.
- Headroom shall be minimum 6'8"minimum.
- p. Fastener schedule as per I.R.C. 2003
- q. Basement stairwell width shall be more than 36" sheetrock to sheetrock.

1-013

06T 2

Applicant: Joe Wy Se Date: 10/13/04 Address: 200 Hope A LE (Lof #12) C-B-L: 392-A-012 CHECK-LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE
Address: 200 Hope A 4E (Lof #12 C-B-L: 392-A-012
CHECK-LIST AGAINST ZONING ORDINANCE
Date - New Dev.
Zone Location - Z - Z
Interior or corner lot-
Interior or corner lot - Proposed Use/Work - New Single Faml, with AttAched g Ar AR Servage Disposal - Cfy Lot Street Frontage - 50 min -110 + 5hom Front Yard - 25 min -105 SCAld
Servage Disposal - Ety
Lot Street Frontage - 50 min -110 +50
Front Yard - 25 min - 105 Scaled
at he is all scaled
Rear Yard = 25 mm - 80 Sch (40) Side Yard - 14 min reg 15 4 16 5ho cm 2 Story Projections - front pack dect - Rt Side Churrey - No rear Deck Shows Width of Lot - 80 min 2 110 5hom Width of Lot - 80 min 2 110 5hom
Width of Lot - 80 min ~ 110'shown
Width of Lot - 80 min \(\tau \) 110' shown Height - 35' max - 32' to Lowest elev. Lot Area - 10,000# = 26,791 given
Lot Area - 10,0007 - 26, 171 given
Lot Coverage Impervious Surface - 20% MAX on (5358.2 max)
Area per Family - [0,000 ts
Off-street Parking - 2 pkg Spas Teg - 2 (A gAAge Shown
Loading Bays - $84 \times 74 = 25\%$
Site Plan - mm or mor # 2004 - 0292 ching 2 x 5.5 = 27.5
Shoreland Zoning/Stream Protection - NA Front 14 × 30 = 420
Flood Plains - PAvel Z - Zore X (2963.59)

City of Portland. Maine - Bui 389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (_	Permit No: Date Applied For: 10/04/2004	CBL 392 A012001
ocation of Construction:	Owner Name:	Owner Address:	Phone:
200 Hope Ave	Rigney Brian T &	129 Alice St	T HONG.
lusiness Name:	Contractor Name:	Contractor Address:	Phone
	Joe Wyse	9 Wildflower Lane Portland	(207) 878-2825
.essee/Buyer's Name	Phone:	Permit Type: Single Family	•
'roposedUse:		Proposed Project Description:	
Single Family Home/ 4 bedroom, 2.5	5 bath, attached 2 car garage	4 bedroom, 2.5 bath, attached 2 car garage	
Dept: Zoning Status: A Note:	Approved with Conditions R	eviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval D	Pate: 10/13/2004 Ok to Issue: ✓
Separate permits shall be require therefore are not approved with t	-	, and/or garages. NO REAR DECKS are being	shown and
2) This property shall remain a sing approval.	gle family dwelling. Any chang	e of use shall require a separate permit applicat	ion for review and
3) This permit is being approved or that work.	n the basis of plans submitted.	Any deviations shall require a separate approva	l before starting
Dept: Building Status: I	Pending R	eviewer: Approval D	Date:
Note:	-		Ok to Issue:

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

	PLANNIN	IG DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORI	M 2004-0202
		Zoning Copy	Application I. D. Number
Dianov Prion T 9			10/1/2004
Rigney Brian T & Applicant			Application Date
129 Alice St , Portland , ME 041	03		Hope Ave.
Applicant's Mailing Address			Project Name/Description
•		200 - 200 Hope Ave , Po	•
Consultant/Agent		Address of Proposed Site	3
Agent Ph:	Agent Fax:	392 A012001	
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telep	hone, Fax	Assessor's Reference: Ch	nart-Block-Lot
Proposed Development (check all	that apply): 📝 New Build	ing 🗌 Building Addition 🔲 Change Of L	Jse ✓ Residential Office Retail
Manufacturing Warehou	use/Distribution 🔲 Parkir	ng Lot O	other (specify)
		26791 Sq Ft	R-2
Proposed Building square Feet or	# of Units	Acreage of Site	Zoning
Check Review Required:			
·	Cubdivision	☐ PAD Review	14-403 Streets Review
Site Plan (major/minor)	Subdivision # of lots	T LYD Veview	14-403 Streets Neview
☐ Flood Hazard	Shoreland	☐ HistoricPreservation	DEP Local Certification
Zoning Conditional Use (ZBA/PB)	Zoning Variance		Other
Fees Paid: Site Pla	\$250.00 Subdivision	Engineer Review	\$50.00 Date 10/1/2004
Zoning Approval Stat	.116.	Reviewer	
Approved	Approved w/Con See Attached	ditions Denied	
Approval Date	Approval Expiration	Extensionto	Additional Sheets
Condition Compliance			Attached
	signature	date	
Performance Guarantee	Required*	Not Required	
• No building permit may be issue	d until a performance guara	ntee has been submitted as indicated below	
Performance Guarantee Accep	oteddate	amount	expiration date
- Increation Fee Daid	uale	amount	expirationdate
Inspection Fee Paid	date	amount	
☐ Building Permit Issue	date	ariount	
Building Fermitissue	date		
Performance Guarantee Redu			
T enormance duarantee redu	date	remaining balanc	e signature
☐ Temporary Certificate of Occu		Conditions (See Attack	
Temporary definitions of deed	date	Conditions (See Attack	expiration date
Final Inspection			onpriation date
- I mai mopeotion	date	signature	
Certificate Of Occupancy		3	
	date		
Performance Guarantee Relea			
		signature	
☐ Defect Guarantee Submitted	date	olgridadio	
لسا	date	Signature	
	date submitted		expiration date

date

signature

Doc#: 40321 8k:21341 Pg: 23

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

GOLDENEYE CORP., a Maine corporation with a principal place of business in Westbrook, in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine

For Consideration Paid, GRANT with WARRANTY COVENANTS TO:

BRIAN T. RIGNEY and MARY C. RIGNEY, whose mailing address is 129 Alice Street, Portland, Maine 04103, as JOINT TENANTS

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on **the** northeasterly sideline of Hope Avenue in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and being Lot 12 shown on plan entitled "Presumpscot River Place Phase III – Subdivision Plan Portland, Maine" dated December 4, 2001, as revised, prepared by Titcomb Associates, and recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 202, Page 650, together with a right-of-way in common with others over "Hope Avenue" as shown on the plan.

372 A 12

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed of Robert L. Adam and Lloyd B. Wolf dated October 17, 2002 and recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 18262, Page 159. Reference is further made to a confirmation deed from Lloyd B. Wolf to Grantor herein dated November 5, 2002 and recorded at said Registry of Deeds in Book 18336, Page 57.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING to the Grantor, its successor and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the fee interest in "Hope Avenue", so-called, as shown on the plan. The purpose of this reservation is to preserve the Grantor's right in and to such ways pursuant to 23 M.R.S.A. §3031(4) and 33 M.R.S.A. §460 et seq. together with the right to convey said fee interest to the City of Portland.

This conveyance is subject to and with the benefit of the following:

- 1. Notes 1 through 19, restrictions, conditions, easements and covenants as may be set forth on said Plan recorded in Plan Book 202, Page 650.
- 2. Depending on the elevation of the lowest plumbing fixture, a private pump station may be required as more specifically set forth in Paragraph 12 of said Notes.

- 3. Rights and easements granted to New England Telephone and Telegraph and Central Maine Power Company in an instrument dated December 29, 1955 and recorded at said Registry of Deeds in Book 2276, Page 277.
- 4. Such State of Facts as set forth or depicted on plan showing Plan of Property for Robert Adam dated August 1978 and recorded at said Registry of Deeds in Plan Book **125**, Pages **45** and 46.
- **5. A** ten (10) foot and thirty (30) foot pedestrian easement as shown on said Plan recorded in Plan Book 202, Page 650.
- 6. Terms and conditions of a State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection Site Location of Development Natural Resources Protection Act Water Quality Certification Findings of Fact and Order dated August 23,2002 and recorded at said Registry of Deeds in Book 18084, Page 64 (incorrectly referred to as 94 in previous deed) together with the requirement that all future conveyances shall include reference to this permit.
- 7. Terms and conditions of a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions dated November 5,2002 and recorded at said Registry of Deeds in Book 18336, Page 59.
- 8. The owner of Lot 12, being the lot herein conveyed, shall retain either a licensed civil engineer or landscape architect to assist in design of the improvements of this lot. The owner of this lot shall also retain that professional to provide construction phase services including, but not limited to, periodic site inspection for adherence to all required erosion and sedimentation control measures and to address any changes in field conditions which require modification to the design of the lot improvements. The minimum site inspection requirements are set forth in Note 5 on said Plan to which reference is hereby made for a more specific description. The professional (civil engineer or landscape architect) shall provide a written statement to the Portland Planning Authority upon completion of construction of lot improvements affirming that the work is in substantial conformance to the approved plans and that all conditions of approval have been satisfied.

Also hereby conveying together with and subject to all rights, easements, privileges and appurtenances, belonging to the premises hereinabove described.

Ooc¢: 40321 8k:21341 Pg: 25

This conveyance is made SUBJECT to the current real estate taxes to the City of Portland subject to proration at the closing, which the Grantees herein by their acceptance of this deed hereby assume and agree to pay.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GOLDENEYE CORP. has caused this instrument to be signed in its corporate name and sealed with its corporate seal by LLOYD B. WOLF, its Treasurer thereunto duly authorized this 26th day of _______, 2004.

GOLDENEYE CORP.

By:

Its Treasurer

Lloyd B. Wolt

STATE OF MAINE CUMBERLAND, SS.

MAY 26,2004

Then personally appeared the above-named LLOYD B. WOLF, Treasurer of GOLDENEYE CORP. as aforesaid and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity and the free act and deed of said corporation.

Before me.

Attorney at Law/Notary Public

KENNETH E. SNITGER MAINE ATTORNEY AT LAW

Received
Recorded Resister of Deeds
May 28,2004 11:39:01A
Cumberland County
John B OBrien

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT - LAND ONLY

- Aung de tur	. Effective Date
	Effective Date is defined in Paragraph 20 of this Agreement.
1. PARTIES: This Agreement is made between Distant	and Man C. Richer
(hereinafter called "Buyer") of 129 Alice	St Portland ME 04103 and
SOBERT L- ADAM and LLOYD B. WOLF dow &D.	DEN EYE PARP. (hereinafter called "Seller") of
2. DESCRIPTION: Subject to the terms and conditions hereina part of []) the premises situated in municipality of 1208+14 State of Maine, located at 40+ 12 460	fter set forth, Seller agrees to seil and Buyer agrees to buy (all AD County of ALIMBERIANI) E AVENUE and described in deed(s) recorded at said County's
Registry of Deeds Book(s) Page(s)	
3. CONSIDERATION: For such Deed and conveyance Buyer is of which this enterest money deposit, and an addition will be paid by (date) with this agreement. The balances to be paid by certified or bank check, upon delivery of the Deed	reduce amount of BALANCE DUE \$ 1/320.00
This Purchase and Sale Agreement is subject to the foll-wing cor	ditions;
4. EARNEST MONEY/ACCEPTANCE: ALAN 1/1015 and act as escrow agent until closing; this offer shall be valid unti AM PM; and, in the event of Seller's non-acceptance,	("Agency") shall hold said earnest money (date) MINICAKT this earnest money shall be returned promptly to Buyer. In the event thing as escrow agent, Agency shall be entitled to recover reasonable
execute all necessary papers on Alexeh 19 2004 Seller is unable to convey in accordance with the provisions of exceed 30 days, from the time Seller is notified of the lefect, unafter which time, if such defect is not corrected so that there is	transaction shall be closed and Buyer shall pay the balance due and (closing date) or before, if agreed in writing by both parties. If this paragraph, then Seller shall have a reasonable time period, not to less otherwise agreed to by both Buyer and Seller, to remedy the title, a merchantable title, Buyer may, at Buyer's option, withdraw said by agrees to make a good-faith effort to cure any title defect during
 DEED: The property shall be conveyed by a <u>ULTRR ANC</u> encumbrances except covenants, conditions, easements and res- continued current use of the property 	deed, and shall be free and clear of all tractions of record which do not materially and adversely affect the
7. POSSESSION: Possession of premises shall be given to Buye	r immediately at closing unless otherwise agreed in writing.
3. RISK OF LOSS: Until the closing, the risk of loss or damageshall have the right to view the property within 24 hours prior substantially the same condition as on the date of this Agreement	ge to said premises by fire or otherwise, is assumed by Seller. Buyer it to closing for the purpose of determining that the premises are in
	If be prorated as of the date of closing: rent, association fees, (other) was shall be prorated as of the date of closing (based on municipality's
hey shall be apportioned on the basis of the taxes assessed for t	years. If the amount of said taxes is not known at the time of closing, he preceding year with a reapportionment as soon as the new tax rate survive closing. Buyer and Seller will each pay their transfer tax as
10. PROPERTY DISCLOSURE FORM: Buyer ackno wledges of mormation from professionals regarding any specific i sue or co	sceipt of Seller's Property Disclosure Form and is encouraged to seek neem.
II. INSPECTIONS: Buyer is encouraged to seek information fro	m professionals regarding any specific issue or concern.
ter 2002 Page (of 4 - P&S-LO Buyer(a) Initials Pile	Seller(s) feetials
	1770

a makes no warrannes regarding the condition, permitted use or value of Sellers' real property. This Agreement is subject to the wing contingencies, with results being satisfactory to Buyer.

ONTINGENCY	YES	NO	DAYS FOR COMPLETION	OBTAINED BY	FOR BY
URVEY			Angling Systems on the Principal State of the Angline State of the Angli		
Purpose: Attac	HED T	a Puren	455 AND SALS A	GREGMENT.	
OILS TEST		\boxtimes			
Purpose:					
OCAL PERMITS			State of the state	and the second s	ومياه 100 مايد المراجعة
Purpose:			anagas anny amin'ny faritanagany ny strononona any ara-daharany ara-daharany	The second state of the se	
IAZARDOUS VASTE REPORTS	\Box	(20)			
	parant				, им и на предпава в предпава и предпава и по в предпава и предпава и предпава и предпава и предпава и предпава
UB-DIVISION PPROVAL	X			to a separate and the second s	
Purpose: FINAL AV	PRSKA	L AND	S'GNED AMENDE	D SITE PLAN:	
DEP/LURC APPROVALS	(X)			-	payment light payment property and the second second
Purpose: <u>ATTACHE</u>	to to p	URCHAS	C AND SALE AGE	egment	
CONING VARIANCE		J Z			
Purpose:					
MDOT DRIVEWAY/ ENTRANCE PERMIT					
Purpose:	•				والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمناطقة والمراجعة والمناطقة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة
OTHER		X		:	
Purpose:		• •	مناه دو درود در مرود درود المرود المر		

in the specifications regarding any of the above

inless otherwise specified above, all of the above will be obtained and paid for by Buyer. If the result of any inspection or other ondition specified herein is unsatisfactory to Buyer, Huyer will declare the Agreement null and void by notifying Seller in writing rithin the specified number of days, and any earnes money shall be returned to Buyer. If the result of any inspection or other ondition specified herein is unsanisfactory to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to pursue remedies other than voiding the Agreement, Buyer aust do so to full resolution within the time period set forth above; otherwise this contingency is waived. If Buyer does not notify seller that an inspection is unsatisfactory within the tire period set forth above, this contingency is waived by Buyer. In the absence of aspection(s) mentioned above. Buyer is relying completely upon Buyer's own opinion as to the condition of the property

Page 2 of 4 - P&S-1.(1) Huyer(s) Initials HA Seller(s) Initials

tev 2002

FINANCING This Agreement is subject to theyer obtaining an approved mortgage of % of purchase price, at an interest rate not to exceed % and amortized over a period of years
a. Buyer to provide Seller with Letter from lead a showing that Buyer has made application and, subject to verification of information, is qualified for the loan requested within days from the Effective Date of the Agreement.
b. Buyer to provide Seller with mongage commitment letter from lender showing that Buyer has secured the loan commitment within days of the Effective Date of the Agreement.
of feither of these conditions is not mot within said time periods, Seller may terminate this Agreement and the earnest money shall be returned to Buyer.
d After (5) and (b) are met, Buyer is obligated to notify Seller in writing if the fender notifies Buyer that it is unable or unwillingto proceed with the financing. Airy failure by Buyer io notify Seller within 48 hours of receipt by Buyer of notice from the lender shalt he a default under this A greenest.
e Buyer agrees to pay no more than points. Settler agrees to pay \$ toward points and/or Buyer's dosing costs.
3 AGENCY DISCLOSURE, Buyer and Seller acknowledge they have been advised of the following agency relationships:
Listing Agent Of J.J.A. represents
Selling Agent Agency
If this transaction involves Disclosed Dual Agency, it e Buyer and Seller acknowledge the limited fiduciary duties of the agents and hereby consent to this arrangement. In addition, the Buyer and Seller acknowledge prior receipt and signing of a Disclosed Dual Agency Consent Agreement.
be submitted to mediation in accordance with the Maine Residential Real Estate Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association. Buyer and Seller are bound to mediate in good faith and pay their respective mediation foes. If a party does not agree first to go to mediation, then that party will be liable for the other party's legal fees in any subsequent litigation regarding that same matter in which the party who refused to go to mediation loses in that subsequent litigation. This clause shall survive the closing of the transaction. 15 DEFAULT: In the event of default by the Buyer, Seller may employ all legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and forfeiture by Buyer of the carnest money. In the event of a default by Seller, Buyer may employ all
legal and equitable remedies, including without limitation, termination of this Agreement and return to Buyer of the earnest money. Agency acting as escrow agent has the option to require written releases from both parties prior to disbursing the earnest money to either Buyer or Seller.
16. PRIOR STATEMENTS. Any representations, statements and agreements are not valid unless contained herein. This Agreement completely expresses the obligations of the parties.
17. HEIRS/ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall extend to and be obligatory upon heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the Seller and the assigns of the Buyer.
18. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be signed on any number of identical counterparts, such as a faxed copy, with the same binding effect as if the signatures were on one instrument. Original or faxed signatures are binding.
19 ADDENDA. Yes Explain: No 20 EFFECTIVE DATE: This Agreement is a binding contract when signed by both Buyer and Seller and when that fact has been
20 EFFECTIVE DATE: This Agreement is a bit ding contract when signed by both Buyer and Seller and when that fact has been communicated to Buyer and Seller or to their agents. Agent is authorized to complete Effective Date on Page 1 of this Agreement. The use of "by (date)" or "within days" shall refer to calendar days being counted from the Effective Date as noted on Page 1 of the Agreement, beginning with the first day after the Effective Date and ending at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on the last day counted.
21. CONFIDENTIALITY: Buyer and Seller understand that the terms of this Agreement are confidential but authorize the disclosure of the information herein to the agents, attorneys, lenders, appraisers, inspectors and others involved in the transaction necessary for the purpose of closing this transaction. Buyer and Seller authorize the parties and their agents to receive a copy of the entire closing statement.
Page 3 of 4 - P&S LO Buyerts) Initials Al Seller(s) Initials

copy of this Agreement is to be received by Buyer and Seller and, by signature, receipt of a copy is hereby acknowledged. If not ally understood, contact an attorney. This is a Maine or attact and shall be construed according to the laws of Maine.

tiler acknowledges that State of Maine law requires I tayers of property owned by non-resident sellers to withheld a prepayment of spital gains tax unless a waiver has been obtained by Siller from the State of Maine Bureau of Taxanion.

ryer acknowledges that Maine law requires continuing interest in the property and any back up offers to be communicated by the ting agent to the Seller.

JYER T ROY		(CHC SC SULS	
Hang & dierry		***************************************	SS# OR TAXPAYER ID#	
yer's Mailing address is		- De Ha		
Her accepts the offer and acrees to deli	ver the above-clear; is a vices as specified in	ed property at the price and the listing agreement. If the	d upon the terms and conditions set for e carnest money is forfeited by Buyer,	rth and
pred this	27:th	day of (a	100 C Y 5372 SSN OR TAXPAYER IDN	, Y
Colleneye Con My Robot Lado	n-	<i>0</i>	SSW OR TAXPAYER IDW	
LLER	The square of the same of the same of		SS# OR TAXPAYER ID#	
ler's Mailing address is				
fer reviewed and refused on		·	SELLER	
			SELLER	
TENSION: The time for the performa	nce of this Ags tenter	t is extended until	DATE	
IYER	DATI:	SELLER	DAT	TE .
TYER	DATE	SELLER	DA	TE .